MFG: FOSTER MANUFACTURIN(
NAME: BUMPER BOATS

BUMPER BC.:Z"

by Foster

Presenting the most extensive
BUMPER BOAT product line in the industry

BUMPER BORATS create the thrills and
known throughout the amusement in

action. Foster's BUMPER BORATS are

excitement of o real funpark attr
erators alike.

dustry to excite and please riders ond op

A product line ranging from the traditional to the
innovative, concepts that have established
the next generation of BUMPER BOATS.

1652 Phillips Ave., Racine, Wisconsin 53403 (414) 633-7073 FAX (414) 633-4458

T




'thc BUMPER BOAT line-up . . -

"THE SINGLE PASSENGER"

Referred to as the original and traditional Foster BUMPER BORAT, this series is considered a single

passenger model. This basic model offers a cdmfertable, safe and exciting ride. Simply stated, Foster’s

BUMPER BORATS reflect the industry’s best valugs. Foster's single passenger BUMPER BOAT is unequaled
’ for quality and pricing.

= B ey

"THE UTTLE TOT BUMPER BOAT"

>

The Little Tot is o youngster's version of the full size Foster BUMPER BORAT. Fashioned after the adult
BUMPER BOAT, children now can share in the fun. The Foster design offers a sturdy, safe, battery
powered child's BUMPER BOAT that will please riders, parents and certainly operators.




.

; FOSTER proudly presents . ..

‘ "THE DELUXE MULTIPLE RIDER"

Foster's newest addition to the product lifie reflgets creative styling ond new definition for a BUMPER BOAT.

Known as the “Deluxe”, this series offers moré ridercapacity. A standard feature on the "Deluxe” is the

sturdy stainless steel Hand/Splash rails. The “Deluxe” has a capacity that is best suited for an adult and two
’ children as passengers. The seat design of the "Deldxd” assures that all riders experience a comfortable,

safe ride.

=

’ Foster's standard multiple passenger BUMPER BOAT has answered the industry’s need for an economical

multiple rider boat. The compartment size allows for an adult and @ child or, o couple of teenagers. Once
again, design and styling allow both riders to experience a comfortable, sofe ride.




" our BUMPER BOAT €ngines Available

Introducing . . . The New Generation of BUMPER BORT €ngines
h y o ‘ .

| e PROP/JET by Foster
———————~ - FEATURES —

* 4 Stroke €ngines

* Direct Drive

* Quiet Underwater €xhaust

* Simplified Maintenance

* High Fuel €conomy

* No More Oil

~ Contamination =~
Model FPJ-4-B ModelFPJ-4-H ' ‘ .
4 Hp Europa Powered 4 HpHonda Powered e ﬂUgng COﬂStl’UCtIOﬂ
Prop/Jet PropfJet . .
N P _/ « Reliable & Proven €ngines

Foster’s Prop/Jet is extremely efficient in converting'simple rotary motion into a powerful driving thrust.
This unique design eliminates many of the complexities’dssociated with typical outboard motors. Just
think of it . . . no more gear case assemblies, transmissioddr foublesome water pump assemblies.

The Foster Prop/Jet is a strong complement to the reliablé’aad proven 4-stroke engines (Honda &
€uropa) which are the backbone of most Amusement Parks.

This NEW design demonstrates the true form of simplicity. A diréct coupled stainless steel drive shaft
rotates an aluminum propelier inside an aluminum housing. That's aboutas complicated as Prop/Jet gets.

The Foster Prop/Jet is sure to be an exciting alternative, if not a complete replacement for all the
industry ‘s BUMPER BOAT €ngines.

Traditional BUMPER BOAT €ngines

SUZUKI DT-2 HONDA BF-2AQ
2 stroke/2 Hp 4 stroke/2 Hp
The Suzuki Model DT-2 is a 9-stroke engine that The Honda Model Bf-2A is a 4-stroke engine
has been used to power BUMPER BOATS for that has been gaining some popularity on BUMPER
many years. Properly maintained and serviced, BOATS. Operators that choose the BF-2A are
the reliability and durability of this engine has normally looking to eliminate the mixing of oil
been very satisfactory for most operators. and gas and minimizing water pollution.

“
X -&&\e

. 1652 Phillips Ave., Racine, Wisconsin 53403 (41 4) 633-7073 FAX (414) 633-4458
Manufacturing Corporation

Printed in U.S.A. Form 92-11-12




Manufacturing Corporation

1652 Phillips Ave. - Racine, Wi 53403 « (414) 633-7073

FAX # 6334458

PREPARATION PROCEDURE FOR BUMPER BOATS WITH PROP/JET

Step 1) Inflating Bumper Boat Tubes

The floatation tube is made of very durable and tuff P.V.C. material.
Because of the heavy wall thickness and material hardness, minimum air
pressure is required. The tube should be inflated so that it feels firm
to the touch. Never inflate tube so that it feels "Rock Hard". If a low
pressure afir gauge is available it should be used to determine when tube
is inflated to (2) psi.

Normal“opé€rating air pressure should be (2) psi. 1If a gauge is not
available, caution/should be used that the tube is not over inflated.
Remember, inflagé ‘tube until it is firm!!! NOT ROCK HARD

NOTE: After thé Ainflating of the tube is complete spray
water around the valve stem to check that the valve
core is tight .emough and there is no air leaking.
Once the valve core has been checked, the air valve
cap should be agéembled to the valve and tightened.

Step 2) Assembly of Fiberglass Boat to Tube

The insertion of the boat body inte the center of the P.V.C. tube
will be a tight fit (especially the {firgt few times). The fit is designed
to be tight because the nature of the#vimnyl causes it to stretch somewhat
after initial use.

lay the floatation tube on a flat surfdce with the valve stem up.
Squirt a soapy water mixture around the inside ofmthe tube and around the
bottom of the fiberglass boat. Position the bgat in the center of the tube
and apply equal pressure on both sides of the beatfardthe same time, forcing
the boat down into the tube. The boat should be sétfled in the tube until
the rim rests against the tube.

Step 3) Familarizationm Of Honda GXvV-120

CAUTTON: Refer to Owner's Manual of the GXV-120 for Proper
Preparation procedure and safe operating comcerns
before starting the engine.

Step 4) Installing Prop/Jet in the Boat

Place the boat in the water so that the lower unit of the Prop/Jet can
be lowered through the hole in the bottom of the boat.

Remove (4) 3/8"-16 Wing Nuts in the boat. (Leave the (4) 3/8" split
lockwashers on the mounting studs).

While lowering the Lower Unit of the Prop/Jet through the hole in the
floor of the boat, align the (4) holes in the bracket to the mounting studs
in the floor. Once in position, secure the bracket to the studs using the
(4) 3/8"-16 Wing nuts.




NOTE: The proper position of the mounting bracket will
have the "Eye Bolt" used as a rope tie facing out
over the front of the boat.

Step 5) This Step is for retrofitting the Prop/Jet to Older Foster Boats.

Once the Engine is secured to the boat, swivel the engine Left and
Right. If complete movement is not possible it will be necessary to trim
the opening in the bottom of the boat enough to allow for the swivel of
the engine without rubbing on the exhaust protective tube.

NOTE: The older style Foster Boats had a smaller cut out
through the Floor. Trim fiberglass adequately to
allow lower unit to pass through the opening and
permit for swiveling of engine.

Step 6) Servicing the Honda GXV-120

After the Owner's Manual has been thoroughly reviewed the engine
should besBeBviced with proper oil for the crankcase and proper gasoline
for the large’ auxilary fuel tank.

NOTE: +Do, Not, Fill the stock Honda fuel tank. The stock
- fueldtank has been disconnected from the fuel line
and’ capped,. REPEAT!!! DO NOT FILL the stock fuel

tank, lomly use the large auxilary Foster Tank!

CAUTION: DO NOT/OVERFILL the large fuel tank. The "Full Fuel" level
should aldow at least 2" of space above the gasoline to the
top of the tamk?

Step 7) Open Gas tank fuel valvei (located on bottom side of fuel tank.)

Step 8) Starting the Engine

For the initial start up the throftlejassembly (handle trigger) should
be pulled all the way back and held for the first (3) or (4) pulls. If the
engine fires release the throttle and pull the\recoil again., Normally the
(3) or (4) pulls with the throttle at "fast speed" will be adequate to choke
the engine enough to start. Release the threttle and continue to pull starter
recoil until engine starts. If the engine doe§ nof start after an additional
(3) or (4) pulls wait a short period of time (10=15/ seconds) and repeat the
procedure. Sometimes it might be necessary to repeat-the procedure in order
to fill gas line and prime the carburetor for the initial startup.

NOTE: For cold starts it might be necessary to pull throttle
assembly to "Fast Speed" for the first couple of pulls.

Step 9) Consult Qwners Manual for Proper Breakin Procedure and Duration

Points of Concern

A) Be sure to lubricate swivel bracket assembly before using the Boat. Use a
good "Water Resistant Grease."

B) Break-In Period. The initial break-in period is important to follow. Proper
procedure can add longevity to the engine as well as helping to prevent
premature engine failure.

C) Use a water resistant grease or a silicome lubricamt to periodically lubricate
the throttle cable and throttle slide assembly to assure smooth travel.

D) Be certain to always have all guards in place and never operate without having
the engine shroud properly in place.

E) Routinely check all fasteners. Tighten if necessary. When removing fasteners
be sure to reinstall with a thread adhesive "Loctite."

page 2



MFG: FOSTER MANUFACTURIN(
NAME: BUMPER BOATS

s

by Foster

Presenting the most extensive
BUMPER BOAT product line in the industry

s
ol

e e

BUMPER BORATS create the thrills and excitement of a real funpark attraction. Foster's BUMPER BORATS are
known throughout the amusement industry to excite and please riders and operators alike.

A product line ranging from the traditional to the
innovative, concepts that have established
the next generation of BUMPER BOATS.

Manufacturing Corporati




wthe BUMPER BOAT line-up . ..

"THE SINGLE PASSENGER"

Referred to as the original and traditional Foster BUMPER BORAT, this series is considered a single
passenger model. This bosic model offers a cdmfortable, safe and exciting ride. Simply stated, Foster's
BUMPER BORATS reflect the industry's best values. Foster’s single passenger BUMPER BORAT is unequaled

W for quality and pricing.

e —
"THE LITTLE TOT BUMPER BOAT"

-

- [T
b T T G L T
g&,—l’?g Oy e Lt A N L L g

v

i e /
UMPER: BORAT. Fashioned aofter the adult
safe, battery

+

The Little Tot is o youngster's version of the full size Foster B
BUMPER BORAT. children now can share in the fun. The Foster design offers a sturdy,

powered child's BUMPER BOAT that will please riders, parents and certainly operators.




»

. FOSTER proudly presents. ..

“THE DELUXE MULTIPLE RIDER™

CERTERE

Foster's newest addition to the product lide reflaéts creative styling and new definition for o BUMPER BOAT.
Known os the “Deluxe”, this series offers morg'ridercapacity. A standard feature on the "Deluxe” is the
sturdy stainless steel Hand/Splash rails. The "Delbxe” has a copacity that is best suited for an adult and two
children as passengers. The seat design of the “Delgxe’ assures that all riders experience a comfortable,
safe ride.

~

Foster's standard multiple passenger BUMPER BOAT has answered the industry’s need for an economical

multiple rider boat. The compartment size allows for an adult and a child or, a couple of teenagers. Once
agoin, design and styling allow both riders to experience a comfortable, safe ride.




Four BUMPER BORAT €ngines Available

Introducing . . . The New Generation of BUMPER BOAT €ngines

e DROP/JET by roster

e — - ™ — FEATURES -
w * 4 Stroke €ngines
* Direct Drive
* Quiet Underwater €xhaust
* Simplified Maintenance

* High Fuel €conomy
* No More OQil

Contamination
Model FPJ-4-B MogdeFPJ-4-H .
4 Hp Europa Powered 4 HpHonda Powered hd ﬂUgng Construction
Prop/Jet Prog/Jet . .
- _/ » Reliable & Proven €ngines

m Foster's Prop/Jet is extremely efficient in converting’simple rotary motion into a powerful driving thrust.
~ This unique design eliminates many of the complexitiesBssociated with typical outboard motors. Just
think of it . . . no more gear case assemblies, transmissioforroublesome water pump assemblies.

The foster Prop/Jet is a strong complement to the reliablé and/proven 4-stroke engines (Honda &
€uropa) which are the backbone of most Amusement Parks.

This NEW design demonstrates the true form of simplicity. A diréct coupled stainless steel drive shaft
rotates an oluminum propeller inside an aluminum housing. That's ‘about™as complicated as Prop/Jet gets.
The Foster Prop/Jet is sure to be an exciting alternative, if not a complete replocement for all the
industry’'s BUMPER BOAT €ngines.

Traditional BUMPER BORAT €ngines

SUZUHI DT-2 HONDA BF-2A
2 stroke/2 Hp 4 stroke/2 Hp
The Suzuki Model DT-2 is a 2-stroke engine that The Honda Model BF-2A is a 4-stroke engine
has been used to power BUMPER BORTS for that has been gaining some popularity on BUMPER
many years. Properly maintained and serviced, BOATS. Operators that choose the BF-2A are
the reliability and durability of this engine has normally looking to eliminate the mixing of oil
been very satisfactory for most operators. ond gas and minimizing water pollution.

1652 Phillips Ave., Racine, Wisconsin 53403 (414) 633-7073 FAX (414) 633-4458

Manufacturing Corporation
Printed in U.5.A,

Form 92-11-12




Manufacturing Corporation

1652 Phillips Ave. - Racine, W1 53403 + (414) 633.7073

FAX # 633-4458

PREPARATION PROCEDURE FOR BUMPER BOATS WITH PROP/JET

Step 1) Inflating Bumper Boat Tubes

The floatation tube is made of very durable and tuff P.V.C. material.
Because of the heavy wall thickness and material hardmess, minimum air
pressure is required. The tube should be inflated so that it feels firm
to the touch. Never inflate tube so that it feels "Rock Hard". If a low
pressure @ir gauge is available it should be used to determine when tube
is inflated to (2) psi.

Normal op€rating air pressure should be (2) psi. If a gauge is not
available, caution’‘should be used that the tube is mot over inflated.
Remember, inflate \tube until it is firm!!! NOT ROCK HARD

NOTE: After ‘thé dinflating of the tube is complete spray
water aroumd fhe valve stem to check that the valve
core is tightwemough and there is no air leaking.
Once the vafve core has been checked, the air valve
cap should be agsembled to the valve and tightened.

Step 2) Assembly of Fiberglass Baat £o Tube

The insertion of the boat body inte the center of the P.V.C. tube
will be a tight fit (especially theffipst few times). The fit is designed
to be tight because the nature of thefvinyl causes it to stretch somewhat
after initial use.

lLay the floatation tube on a flat sdrf@ce with the valve stem up.
Squirt a soapy water mixture around the inside ofimthe tube and around the
bottom of the fiberglass boat. Position the béat in the center of the tube
and apply equal pressure om both sides of the beat’ af) the same time, foreing
the boat down into the tube. The boat should be géttled in the tube until
the rim rests against the tube.

Step 3) Familarization Of Honda GXV-120

CAUTION: Refer to Owner's Manual of the GXV-120 for Proper
Preparation procedure and safe operating concerns
before starting the engine. -

Step 4) Installing Prop/Jet in the Boat

Place the boat in the water so that the lower unit of the Prop/Jet can
be lowered through the hole in the bottom of the boat.

Remove (4) 3/8"-16 Wing Nuts in the boat. (Leave the (4) 3/8" split
lockwashers on the mounting studs).

While lowering the Lower Unit of the Prop/Jet through the hole in the
floor of the boat, align the (4) holes in the bracket to the mounting studs
in the floor. Once in position, secure the bracket to the studs using the
(4) 3/8"-16 Wing nuts.




>

NOTE: The proper position of the mounting bracket will
have the "Eye Bolt" used as a rope tie facing out
over the front of the boat.

Step 5) This Step is for retrofitting the Prop/Jet to Qlder Foster Boats.

Once the Engine is secured to the boat, swivel the engine Left and
Right. If complete movement is not possible it will be necessary to trim
the opening in the bottom of the boat enough to allow for the swivel of
the engine without rubbing on the exhaust protective tube.

NOTE: The older style Foster Boats had a smaller cut out
through the Floor. Trim fiberglass adequately to
allow lower unit to pass through the opening and
permit for swiveling of engine.

Step 6) Servicing the Honda GXV-120

After the Owner's Manual has been thoroughly reviewed the engine
should begServiced with proper o0il for the crankcase and proper gasoline
for the large" auxilary fuel tank.

NOTE: +Do Not,Fill the stock Honda fuel tank. The stock
- fuelstank has been disconnected from the fuel line
and” cappeds REPEAT!!! DO NOT FILL the stock fuel

tank, (ondy use the large auxilary Foster Tank!

CAUTION: DO NOT OVERFILL the large fuel tank. The "Full Fuel" level
should aldow at least 2" of space above the gasoline to the
top of the tamk.

Step 7) Open Gas tank fuel valvel! (located on bottom side of fuel tank.)

Step 8) Starting the Engine

For the initial start up the throftle sassembly (handle trigger) should
be pulled all the way back and held for [the first (3) or (4) pulls. If the
engine fires release the throttle and pull ghe ‘tecoil again. Normally the
(3) or (4) pulls with the throttle at "fast| speed" will be adequate to choke
the engine enough to start. Release the thrdttdle and continue to pull starter
recoil until engine starts. If the engine does not start after an additional
(3) or (4) pulls wait a short period of time (10-15/seconds) and repeat the
procedure. Sometimes it might be necessary to repedirthe procedure in order
to fill gas line and prime the carburetor for the inifial startup.

NOTE: For cold starts it might be necessary to pull throttle
assembly to "Fast Speed" for the first couple of pulls.

Step 9) Consult Owners Manual for Proper Breakin Procedure and Duration

Points of Concern

A) Be sure to lubricate swivel bracket assembly before using the Boat. TUse a
good "Water Resistant Grease."

B) Break-In Period. The initial break-in period is important to follow. Proper
procedure can add longevity to the engine as well as helping to prevent
premature engine failure.

C) Use a water resistant grease or a silicone lubricant to periodically lubricate
the throttle cable and throttle slide assembly to assure smooth travel.

D) Be certain to always have all guards in place and never operate without having
the engine shroud properly in place.

E) Routinely check all fastenmers. Tighten if necessary. When removing fasteners
be sure to reinstall with a thread adhesive "Loctite."

page 2




PROP/JET

REPAIR PARTS - UPPER UNIT ASSEMBLY

Item Part No. Description List Dealer Cost
’ 1 250109 Cover Plate, Control Handle $11.75 $8.75
2 250110 Control Spring $2.60 $1.95

3 250111 Throttle Cable, Inner Wire $2.75 $2.00

4 250112 . Throttle Cable, Jacket Assy., $6.60 $4.95

5 250113 control Handle $25.00 $£18.75

6 250114 Anchor Rod, Throttle Cable $12.60 $9.40

7 250115 Stop Pin $1.00 $0.75

8 250116 - Plastic Tie $0.25 $0.20

9 250117 ‘Mounting Plate, Handle $5.30 $3.95

10 250118 Handle Rod, Half $5.40 $4.00
11 250119 .Handle Rod, Sleeve $2.60 $1.95
12 250120 Grip, Handle Rod $6.60 . $4.95
13 250121 Grip, Cover Half $3.00 $2.25
14 250122 .Handle, Mounting Channel $22.00 $16.50
15 250123 . Engine Shroud $39.75 $29.75
16 250124 ~<Fuel Tank - Complete Assy., $46.00 $34.50
17 200002 . Fue€l“\Cap, Vented $5.00 $3.75
18 200007 - Bushing, Fuel Valve $1.95 . $1.45
19 200006 Fuel ,Valve, Shut-off $8.35 $6.25
20 250125 Clip, Fael Line $1.00 $0.75
21 250126 Fuel Line $2.75 $2.00
22 250127 Engine Mounting Base $116.75 $87.50
23 250128 Exhaust Manifold, Pipe Assy. $70.75 $52.95
’ 24 18381-ZE6-~000 Manifold Gasket $2_.95 $2.20
A 4 25 250129 Mounting Channel/, /Main $46.00 $34.50
26 250130 Engine Base, Swiyel/Stop . $4.00 $3.00
27 250131 . _Guard, Exhaust Plpg $25.00 $18.75
28 250132 ‘Clamp, Exhaust $3.95 $2.95
29 250133 Mounting Sleeve Bushing $1.70 $1.25
30 250134 10-32 x 3/8" SRHMS 5/8 $0.50 $0.35
31 250135 #10 Split Lockwasher s/s $0.35 $0.25
32 250136 '5/16"=-18 x 3/4" HHCS S/S $0.60 $0.45
33 250137 5/16"-18 Hex Nyloc S/S $0.60 $0.45
34 250138 5/16" split Lockwasher $0.35 $0.25
35 250139 Flatwasher 5/16" §/8 $0.40 $0.30
36 250140 5/16"-18 x 3/4" HHCS $0.50 $0.35
37 250141 5/16"=24 x 2" HHCS ’ $1.00 $0.75
38 250142 1/4"-20 X 3/4" HHCS s/8 $0.55 $0.40
39 250143 1/4"-20 Hex Nut S/S $0.50 $0.35
40 250144 5/16"=-18 x 2" HHCS 8/8 $1.30 $0.95
41 250145 5/16" split Lockwasher S/S $0.40 $0.30
42 201005 5/16"-18 Hex Nyloc $0.55 $0.40
43 250147 5/16"-18 x 1/4" Set Screw S/S $0.55 $0.40
44 250148 - 5/16"=-18 x 1-1/4" HHCS $0.50 $0.35
45 250149 1/4" split Lockwasher S/S $0.40 $0.30
46 250150 M6 X 16MM HHCS S/S $0.70 $0.50
47 250151 5/16"-18 x 3/4" STHMS $0.60 $0.45
’ 48 250152 3/8"-16 Hex Jam Nut sS/Ss $0.60 $0.45
49 250153 5/16"-18 Hex Nut S/S $0.55 ' $0.40

effective 3-1-93






K,

Item No.

DO~

Part No.

250164
250165
43711-98401
250166
250167
250168
250169
250170
250171
250172
250173
250174
250175
250146
250163
250162
250161
250144
201008
250160
250139
250159
201019
250147
250158
201021
250142
250149
250157
250156
- 250155
250145
201005
250154
201016
201020

PROP/JET

REPAIR PARTS - LOWER UNIT ASSEMBLY

pescription

Drive shaft

prive shaft Housing
steering Bushing
Heavy-Duty Swivel Bracket
Main Mounting Mast
Thrust Block, Backup
Propeller Housing
Intake Guard

Bxhaust Guard
Bearing

zinc Anode

Bearding Seal

Fldt 'Washer 5/8" 8/S

. 5/8"+13) Hex Jam Nut s/8

Propeller

Rope Tie

Swivel Sstop

5/16"-18 x 2! HHCS s/8
5/16"=18 X 3=-1/2" HHCS
1/4"-20 X 1-1/2" SHCS S/S
Flat Washer 5/16" /S/8
1/4"-20 X 1" SHCS

Fender Washer 3/8"
5/16"~18 X 1/4" Set Screw
1/4"-28 x 1/4" Set SCrew
3/8"-16 Heavy=-Wing Nut
1/4"-20 x 3/4" HHCS s/s
1/4" Split Lockwasher s/8
Flat washer 1/4" S/S

3/8" split LockWasher s/s
3/8"-16 Hex Nut S/8

5/16" split Lockwasher s/
5/16"-18 Hex Nyloc
1/4"-20 Hex Nyloc s/8
3/8" Split lL.ockWasher
3/8" Hex Jam Nut

effective 3-1-93

List

$35.00
$43.50
$2.60
$80.00
$66.50
$12.75
$80.00
$14.00
$14.00
$16.00
$12.50
$11.75
$0.60
$1.00
$33.50
$10.35
$5.25
$1.30
$0.70
$1.00
$0.55
$0.60
$0.55
$0.55
$0.40
$0.60
$0\55
$04 35
$04/50
$0 /40
$0.55
$0.40
$0.55
$0.60
$0.40
$0.50

Dealer Cost

$26.25
$32.50
$1.95
$60.00
$49.75
$9.50
$60.00
$10.50
$10.50
$12.00
$9.25
$8.75
$0.45
$0.75
$24.95
$7.75
$3.95
$0.95
$0.50
$0.75
$0.40
$0.45
$0.40
$0.40
$0.30
$0.45
$0.40
$0.25
$0.35
$0.30
$0.40
$0.30
$0.40
$0.45
$0.30
$0.35







———7“

PROP/JET

REPAIR PARTS - THROTTLE ASSEMBLY
’ Item Part No. Description o List Dealer Cost
1 250106 8-32 X 1/2" S.R.H.M.S. $0.40 $0.30
2 250107 #10 Split Lockwasher $0.30 $0.20
3 202018 - Throttle Arnm sSpring $2.20 $1.65
4 138768 E=Ring $1.00 $0.75
5 2686558 Swivel $3.00 $2.25
6 156463 Screw $0.40 $0.30
7 250108 Rubber Cap $0.50 $0.35
x37800-93351 Kill switch w/harness $19.95 $14.95
x18183-98400 E-Ring for Kill switch $1.15 $0.85

’ effective 3-1-93







Manufacturing Corporation

1652 Phillips Ave. « Racine, W153403 + (414) 633-7073
FAX # 633-4458

MAINTENANCE PROCEDURE AND CONCERNS FOR PROP/JET

Maintaining The Honda GXV-120

The Model GXV-120 has been chosen for the Prop/Jet application because of
its proven performance record and dependability.

To assure that you get the expected longevity and performance from your
Honda, it is advisable that you familiarize yourself 'with the Owner's Manual.

Consult the manual for selection of gasoline, oil and specifications.

Maintaining Theé Performance Of The Prop/Jet

The Prbp/Jet design, although very simple in component functions requires
a routine inspection procedure. This procedure should be followed to assure good
performance and minimal jdown-time,

Reference Upper Unit Asgembly:

1) Inspection of throttle asgembly to assure smooth fonctioning. Periodically
apply water resistant grease to the control spring (item #2) and Handle
Rods (item #10).

Note: Be certain that the\RBldsfic Tie (item #8) is always in place to
keep the throttle cable/ffom coming out of the Anchor Rod.

2) Routinely check all fasteners, tighten if necessary. Caution: When
removing fasteners be certain to ré-ingtall with a thread adhesive

"Loctite."

3) Check that the exhaust clamp (item #28) (is always in place and is properly
securing the exhaust pipe.
Note: Never operate the Prop/Jet without having she Exhaust Guard
Pipe (item #27) properly installed to avéid risk of severe burms.

4) Routine inspection of (item 15) Engine Shroud thatfit is securely fastened
to the Main Mounting Channel (item #25).

Note: Never operate the Prop/Jet without the Engine Shroud properly
installed. Without the Shroud in place there is the possibility
of severe burns and great danger.

Reference Lower Unit Assembly:

1) Routine inspection of the swivel bracket assembly (item #4). Inspect the
Socket Head Cap Screws (item #22) they must always be tight. Routinely
grease the swivel bracket to avoid premature wear on the Steering Bushings
(item #3) replace Bushings when they show excessive wear.

2) Inspection of Zinc Anode should be done periodically (item #11). Replace
the anode when signs of significant deterioration are present.

Note: The Zinc Anode is installed to prevent severe corrosion of the
aluminum parts.



3)

Repacking the drive shaft bearing snould be done every (JUL Louis) OL
use (item #10.)

Procedure to repack bearing:

A)
B)
C)

D)
E)

F)

G)
H)

I)

I

K)

Remove both Intake and Exhaust Guards (items 8 & 9).
Remove the Propeller.
Remove the Propeller Housing (item #7).
Note: Be sure to loosen the 5/16"-18 x }" Set Screw (item #24)
before unscrewing the propeller housing from the Drive
Shaft Housing Tube (item #2).
Caution!!! When assembling or disassembling threaded aluminum parts
never force the threads. Always clean and inspect threads
to be cautious not to "Jam" or "Cross-thread" the parts.
Remove the 5/8"-11 Hex Nuts (item #14) and 5/8" flat washer (s) Item #13.
Remove the Bearing Seal (item #12). Removal of seal can be done by using
a flat screw driver between the seal and the end of the drive shaft

housing tube.

Note: Be cautious not to damage the threads on the tube.

Tt is not necessary to remove the bearing for packing grease into the

inner race. (Apply water resistant grease to the inner race.)

Wipe ewxeess grease off the sides of the aluminum drive shaft housing

tube.

Note:“weCheck that the (2) set screws in the bearing race are tight
dgainst, the stainless drive shaft.

Re-assemble #he\bearing seal into the end of the tube.

Re-assemblée the” propeller housing to the drive shaft housing tube,

Note: Before'adsembly make sure threads are clean and use a thread
sealant. |WHen properly timed on the tube lock in position
with the set serey.

Re—assemble the 5/8" flatwasher(s) and (3) 5/8"-11 Hex Nuts.

Note: 5/8" Flatwasher(£) is held in place by locking (2) 5/8"-11 Hex
Nuts together at the right level.

Note: The proper level is allowing 1/16"-3/32" gap between the flatwasher
and the bearing seal. /CAUTION!!! If the flatwasher is tightened
to the seal or if too ‘¢l0Se”IMMEDIATE DAMAGE will occur to the
bearing seal.

Re-assemble the propeller. Thredd thé propeller completely onto the

drive shaft. Lock in position by jammingethe remaining 5/8"-11 jam

nut against the propeller.

Replace both the Exhaust and the Intake\guards,

Reference The Throttle Assembly:

1)

2)

A)
B)

A)
B)

Periodically apply water resistant grease to thr¥ottle spring (item 3)
and throttle arm. '

Periodically check Engine operating R.P.M.'s in both the idle position

and Full Speed positiom.

Idle Speed should be approximately 1900-2000 R.P.M.

Full Speed should be approximately 3650-3750 R.P.M.

Note: After breakin period it will be necessary to properly set R.P.M.'s

Note: After initial use the throttle cable might stretch causing some
loss of "Full Speed" R.P.M.'s. Re-tensioning the cable will be

‘ necessary.

Procedure to follow for re-tensioning the throttle cable:

Loosen the locking screw (item #6)

While making sure that the throttle arm does not move to the fast

position, stretch cable with a pair of pliers and re-tighten the

locking screw (item #6).

Note: Full Speed should be approximately 3650-3750 R.P.M.

page 2



Engine Will Not Start:

TROUBLE SHOOTING

1)
2)

3)

4)
5)

6)

Is the throttle cable attached to the throttle arm?
If the engine is "Cold", are you pulling the throttle trigger back to the
fast position?

Are both fuel valves on? (1) Valve is located at the carburetor, (1)
Valve Jlocated on bottom inside of large fuel tank.

Is there adequate fuel in the tank?

Are you getting spark at the spark plug?

(consult the Honda GXV-120 operators manual)

Check that "Kill Switch'" is not shorted out.

Speed of The Prop/Jet Is Diminished:

1

2)
3)

4)

Engine Turns Over Very Hard When Starting:

Is throttle cable properly attached to throttle arm? It might be necessary
to re-tensfion \the cable. (refer to the throttle assembly section) for

procedure (to re-tensiom.
Check engine_R¢P/iM. setting. The engine should operate at 3650-3750 R.P.M.'s

for Full Load.
Check for any restrictions at the Intake or Discharge ports of the propeller

housing.
Check that the propéllerfis screwed up all the way on the drive shaft.

Ll

1)

2)

3)

Check that there is nothing®caughtyinside the propeller housing causing a

drag on the propeller.
Check that the flatwasher (item #13) is not tight against the bearing seal

(item #12).
Note: Proper gap between the (2) itemsgis 1/16"-3/32".
Check that the propeller is completely threaded up on the drive shaft.



\....Ay\..

FHONDA

GENERAL PURPOSE ENGINE

PARTS CATALOG
| | GXVvV120
HC261 8841
HONDA MOTOR CO., LTD. . MARCH, 1987
@t

@*NP MOTOR €O, LTD. 1987 PRINTED N JAPAN '



CONTENTS - ENGINE GROUP

/AR
CONTENTS j & y

: E- 1 Cylinder hesd . 1 E- 8 Fancover
¢ Contents-Engine group........ccoeveivininviviniieennn A1 E- 2 Cylinder barrel - Oil pan a E- 7  Recoll stertar
E 3 Flywheast A1 typel ........ 5 E- B Conirol « Govarnor arm, .
® Instruction for use of parts catalog ........ceevvvevnnn A 2 £ 3-1 Flywhee! ID) typed .oovvrnee..n. . T B A E- 9 Carburstor .o.oiveeerearss

@ Model photograph ......ccoovvvviivicnicrincicinnen s A B
S ENGINg group ....cevveiciennniecinininecsenna B 1

@ Part No. IndeX........oocivvinicinnisrcnmiininne s A B

-
E- 4  Piston . Crankshali.., O OO UTTETO TR . B E-10 ..C 3
E- 5  Camshsft.,., T O irereens e B8 E-1 C 4
E-12 ..C5
E-13 ..C 8
Opilonal parts
EOP-1  Gosketkit, ..C7

© HONDA MOTOR CO., LTD. 1987

* | ¢ I



INSTRUCTION FOR USE OF PARTS CATALOG

This parts catalog is to be used when ordering replacement parts; it contains all parts for model.
GXWV120.

1. How to order parts

1. HONDA CODE )
When placing a parts order with AMERICAN HONDA be sure to use the HONDA CODE {H/C) in
conjunction with the part number, The HONDA CODE for each item shown will be listed

directly to the left of the part number. Those part numbers without HONDA CODE are not
availabie,

2. Ravislions

When modifications or revisions are made for this model, 8 revised edition will be issued at an
appropriate time. The issue date will be printed on the upper right hand corner of each
microfiche, or on the cover sheet of the paper catalog on which the edition number and the
issue date will be printed at the lower tight corner.

When you received a revised edition, discard the old copy. For minor changes, AMERICAN
HONDA will issue periedic parts news bulletins advising you of any changes 6¢ correétions.
Retain these until the revised microfiche or paper catalog is received.

An asterisk {») will be indicated in front of *“Ref. No.”* for modified or added,part when there is
some change or addition on the present parts catalog.

3. Muldple parts
Many standard items, SPARK PLUGS, BOLTS, NUTS, WASMERS, PINS, which ate in constant
use are sold in multiples of ten {10) and consideration when placing your order is advised.

© HONDA MOTOA CO., LTD. 3987

4. Parts return

Parts may not be returned to AMERICAN HONDA, without prior written authorization. Written
authorization may be obtained by completing an Qrder Adjustment Request form (PO744) and
forwarding it to your parts distribution center. Wa will correct any discrepancies which are a
result of an error on our part, This would cover damaged parts {not caused in mishandling by
the delivery servicel, wrong parts, incorrect quantities, eic. Advise us of discrepancies within
twenty-one {21) days from’invoice date, AMERICAN HONDA is not responsible for parts that
are refused upon deliverylor returned without prior authorization.

Il. How to read this parts catalog

1. Make.up'of the HONDA part numbaer system
(Example) General paris

O0000-0C0O-00C00O0

Function number ]

Component number

Parts classification number

Classification number

Color code

{Example} Bolts, nuts and other standard parts

0000 -00000—-00
T =

Function number

Type number

Dimension
ISO
Chemical surface treatment

\aﬂ_J. .\..:J_



2. Color code . 7. Abbreviations

The color code at the end of the part number indicates the color, The following abbreviations arewsed in this parts catelag.
The color description is given in { ) under the part name in the "'Description’” column. ASSY. ... T ASsembly AC. .veeiinn... Alternating current
COMP. ...............Complate _ D.C. ....ocievininnan Direct current
3. Dimensions R. oo, Right IN orircnnin. Intat
Dimensions of the parts in this catalog are indicated in millimeter {mm} units. L e e Lelft EX. ..... ciniaens Exhaust
{Except: Steel balls, tires and tire tubes) STD. Q,..... ..Standarg FR. .....c.cooevveinnn.., Front
Parts Example Interpretation MW . e Millimeter BR. .....ccocevnenie Rear
Bolt {Screw) 6x12 6mm diameter, 12mm length TH22T) ............... Tooth (22Tasth) HEX. .....c.ceieinnnn Hoxagonal
Pin ax14 8mm diameter, 14mm length AL oo Amipera C.DJ. srversniinnan.e. Copacitor discharge
0-Ring 9.5%1.8 9.5mm diameter, 1.6mm thickness Vo Volt tgnition
Qil seal 14%x24%5 14mm inside diameter, 24mm outside Wi, e Watt P.T.0. woivirineeco Power take off
diameter, 5mm thickness L{100L} .............Link [100Links)
Tube 5x 130 5mm inside diameter, 130mm length
8. Decislon for R.”" or "'L.”
4. Superseded parts "R."" or "'L." in the description of a part stands for the Right hand side or the Lelt hand side
Part number which are given under the part name in the *’Description’’ column indicate that the which is decided by the forward m:mo__o: of travel of the vehicle,
original part number has been superseded by the given part number. HONDA may make such
supersessions without notice. ) 9. Part modifications and applicable sarlal numbers
The serial number of the product {engine, carburetor) should be checked prior to ordering paris
5. Assemblies - for a specific product. .
Sections framed with broken lines in the exploded viewsdrawings are available as complete In cases where a part has been modified, the serial number of the first product bearing the
assemblies. {Their individual parts can also be obtained.) modification is listed in the "*Serial No.'' column,
The modification perts are controled by each pertinent serial number below :
6. Required quantity Engine serial number : Engine group parts {Block No. E-1 thru EQP-1]
The number given in the '*Reqd. No."* column indicates the quantity of parts used in the section Carburetor identification number : Carburetor component parts {Block No. E-9)
described in that block.
Parts with quantities in { ) represent optional parts. . 10. llustration
Part whose required number is “’N", is part whose required number can be selected at need. - Illustration of parts given in parts catalog diagrams are provided for convenience in identifying

parts and may ditfer from the actusl configuration of parts.

© HONDA MOTOR CO., LTD, 1987

& ¢ L






